

**Mazid Mohammed Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
CWP No. 9710 of 2025.**

26.02.2026 Present: Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

The petitioner has approached this Court feeling aggrieved by the fact that government accommodation has not been allotted to him on the strength of the application, which he filed on line for allotment of a house on out of turn basis on medical grounds.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has referred to the documents appended with the petition and submitted that the petitioner is serving a Superintendent Gr.II and he is 100% blind. Learned counsel also referred to Annexure P-6 i.e. Himachal Pradesh Allotment of Government Residences (General Pool) Rules, 1994 in general and Rule 8 (1)(i)(a) thereof in particular and submitted that this Rule provides for allotment on out of turn basis residences to physically handicapped government employees, which includes blind. Learned counsel further submitted that the petitioner is seeking the allotment of government residence purely on compassionate basis in terms of the right conferred upon the petitioner as per the above mentioned Rule, yet till date, no accommodation has been allotted to the petitioner. Learned

counsel also informed the Court that the petitioner is serving the respondent-Department since 23.01.2008.

Learned Deputy Advocate General to have instructions that if that is so, then why the kind of accommodation to which the petitioner is entitled to, is not being allotted to him. Endeavour be also made to provide the residence to the petitioner by the next date of hearing.

List on **23.03.2026**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

February 26, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)